(1)	 the purchase or acquisition of 16,583,460 Shares or 6.6% of the issued Shares (excluding
Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date by the Company
by way of a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and held
as Treasury Shares (“Scenario A”); and

(2)	 the purchase or acquisition of 25,234,860 Shares or 10.0% of the issued Shares (excluding
Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date by the Company
by way of a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of capital and
cancelled (“Scenario B”),

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended
31 July 2019 pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate are as follows:

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.9.1	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares (Scenario A)

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

  (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 31 July 2019
Share capital 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538
Merger reserve (3,517) (3,517) (3,517) - - -
Equity reserve (844) (844) (844) - - -
Accumulated profits 17,058 17,058 17,058 2,826 2,826 2,826
Treasury Shares (1,120) (4,238) (4,685) (1,120) (4,238) (4,685)
Equity attributable to the

owners of the parent 57,115 53,997 53,550 47,244 44,126 43,679
NTA(1) 57,926 54,808 54,361 47,244 44,126 43,679

Cash and cash
equivalents 63,618 60,500 60,053 34,277 31,159 30,712

Current assets 81,173 78,055 77,608 42,074 38,956 38,509
Current liabilities 23,904 23,904 23,904 3,015 3,015 3,015
Working capital 57,269 54,151 53,704 39,059 35,941 35,494
Total borrowings(2) 496 496 496 - - -
Profit for the financial

year attributable to the
owners of the parent 1,102 1,102 1,102 5,879 5,879 5,879

Number of issued
Shares (’000) 261,000 261,000 261,000 261,000 261,000 261,000

Treasury shares (’000) 8,651 25,235 25,235 8,651 25,235 25,235
Number of issued Shares 252,349 235,765 235,765 252,349 235,765 235,765
(net of treasury shares)

(’000)

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)(3) 22.95 23.25 23.06 18.72 18.72 18.53
EPS (cents)(4) 0.44 0.47 0.47 2.33 2.49 2.49
Current ratio (times)(5) 3.40 3.27 3.25 13.95 12.92 12.77
Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.01 0.01 0.01 - - -
Return on equity (%)(7) 1.93 2.04 2.06 12.44 13.32 13.46

Notes:

(1)	 NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

(2)	 Total borrowings refer to the total of short term, long term bank borrowings, and finance lease obligations.

(3)	 NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(4)	 For illustrative purposes, EPS is calculated based on 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

(7)	 Return on equity equals profit/(loss) for the financial year divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.9.2	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (Scenario B)

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

  (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 31 July 2019
Share capital 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538
Merger reserve (3,517) (3,517) (3,517) - - -
Equity reserve (844) (844) (844) - - -
Accumulated profits 17,058 17,058 17,058 2,826 2,826 2,826
Reserve - (4,744) (5,425) - (4,744) (5,425)
Treasury Shares (1,120) (1,120) (1,120) (1,120) (1,120) (1,120)
Equity attributable to the

owners of the parent 57,115 52,371 51,690 47,244 42,500 41,819
NTA(1) 57,926 53,182 52,501 47,244 42,500 41,819

Cash and cash
equivalents 63,618 58,874 58,193 34,277 29,533 28,852

Current assets 81,173 76,429 75,748 42,074 37,330 36,649
Current liabilities 23,904 23,904 23,904 3,015 3,015 3,015
Working capital 57,269 52,525 51,844 39,059 34,315 33,634
Total borrowings(2) 496 496 496 - - -
Profit/(loss) for the

financial year
attributable to the
owners of the parent 1,102 1,102 1,102 5,879 5,879 5,879

Number of issued Shares
(net of treasury
shares) (’000) 252,349 227,114 227,114 252,349 227,114 227,114

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents)(3) 22.95 23.42 23.12 18.72 18.71 18.41
EPS (cents)(4) 0.44 0.49 0.49 2.33 2.59 2.59
Current ratio (times)(5) 3.40 3.2 3.17 13.95 12.38 12.16
Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.01 0.01 0.01 - - -
Return/(loss) on equity

(%)(7) 1.93 2.10 2.13 12.44 13.83 14.06

Notes:

(1)	 NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

(2)	 Total borrowings refer to the total of short term, long term bank borrowings, and finance lease obligations.

(3)	 NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 252,348,600Shares in issue (excluding Treasury Shares and

[…]

increase to thirty per cent (30%) or more; and

(b)	 in respect of a Director or Substantial Shareholder who holds between 30% and 50% of the
Company’s voting rights, the voting rights of such Shareholder to increase by more than 1%
in any period of six (6) months.

Accordingly, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge, there are no persons who may incur an
obligation to make a take-over offer as a result of any purchase or acquisition of Shares by the
Company pursuant to the proposed renewal of the Share Buyback Mandate.

2.14	 Share buybacks in the previous 12 months

The Company did not purchase or acquire any Shares during the 12-month period immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, an aggregate of 8,651,400 Shares are being held by the
Company as Treasury Shares.

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The effective shareholding interests (comprising direct and indirect interest) of the Directors and
Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Before the Share Buy-Back After the Share Buy-Back
No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors
Sin Soon Teng(3) 166,600,000 66.02 166,600,000 73.36
Sin Ee Wuen 8,703,500 3.45 8,703,500 3.83
Ang Seng Heng 15,400,000 6.10 15,400,000 6.78
Chen Timothy Teck-Leng @
Chen Teck Leng – – – –
Heng Yeow Meng Michael – – – –
Richard Tan Kheng Swee – – – –
Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)
Xiang Investment Ltd.(3) 166,600,000 66.02 166,600,000 73.36

Notes:

(1) 	 The percentage is calculated based on the issued number of Shares of the Company of 252,348,600 Shares
(excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) 	 Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum 10.0% of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate, the percentage after the Share Buy-Back is calculated based on 227,113,740 Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares and Subsidiary Holdings).

(3)	 Xiang Investment Ltd. is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 2 March 2012.
As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholders of Xiang Investment Ltd. are Sin Soon Teng (89%) and Ng Lay